(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

* Delete as apphicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company. Company number
Harlow and Milner Limited 00330619
In the Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Chancery 632 of 2011
Division, Leeds District Registry

[ful! name of court]

We, (a) Peter Sargent of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 36 Clare Road, Halfax, HX1 2HX
and Juhan Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal
Road Leeds

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 6 July 2011

Signed

Jont / Admupstratpr(g) ‘
Dated LT_‘D \ Ly U\

You do not have to give any contact :nformation 1 Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies 36 Clare Road, Halifax, HX1 2HX

House to contact you if there is a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 01422 348448

to searchers of the public record

SATURDAY

AVOB

i

Fax Number 01422 360748 DX Number

\\ /hen you have completed and signed this form please send ot to the Registrar of Companies at
ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2VOP*
208

09/07/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE




YADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

Peter Sargent and Julian Pitts were appointed as |oint
admmistrators on 13 May 2011

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habtlity

Harlow and Milner Limited (In Administration)

"

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever Any estmated ocutcomes for creditors included in these
proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation
Statutory information
Detalls of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving nise to the appointment of administrators
Statement of affairs
The administration penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
The joint administrators' remuneration and disbursements
Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Joint Administrators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Estimated statement of affairs

3 Jomnt Administrators’ time costs and expenses

(o [ N o Y N o Y 5 Y Y N [ S




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

u ntyl

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Hariow and Miner Lmited (En Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 13 May 2011

Peter Sargent of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 38 Clare Road, Halfax, HX1
2HX

and

Julan Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthom
Park, Coal Road, Leeds, L514 1PQ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended})
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b}(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable}, any
floating charge and any nght of fien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b)(r) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation

Company registered number

Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address(es)

{(or aftach a separate sheet if more than
one}

Pnncipal business activities

Directors and detals of shares held in
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (f any)

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

Harlow and Milner Limited

As above

10 August 1937

00330619

36 Clare Road, Halifax, HX1 2HX

Tndent House, Milner Way, Ossett, Wakefield, WF5 SJE

Tndent House, Milner Way, Ossett, WF5 9JE

Construction & Cwvil Engineenng

Name Shareholding
Richard Milner 47520
John Allsop Nil
Name: Shareholding
Philip Brock Nit
Jollifie Cork LLP

50020 ordinary £1 shares

Richard Milner
John Milner (deceased)

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators

Date of administrators’ appointment
Date of administrators’ resignation

Court

Peter Sargent, a Licensed Insolvency Pracitioner of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP, 36 Clare Road, Halifax, HX1 2HX

and

Julan Pitts, a Licensed insolvency Practtioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, G lendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road,
Leeds, LS514 1PQ

13 May 2011
N/A

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct Registry




Court Case Number
Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

632 of 2011
Richard Miner, Ashwood House, 256 Brandy Cam Road,
Wakefield, WF2 ORE (director of the company)

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
company without personal hiability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administratcr may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘'main proceedings' within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

"3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(@) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

{c) realising property in order o make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferentsal

creditors

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

{1)(a) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(t)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1){b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole

{9y The administrator may perform his funchons with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

{1)(c) only if-

(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectves specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b}, and
(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whole ”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Eslablished In 1837 the company had become established as one of the leading building contractors in West
Yorkshire, gamning an impressive reputation for reliability and technical expertise in the construction of
residential, commercial and industnat properties of every type




The company was dedicated solely to the construction industry and #s primary funchon was that of main
bulding contractors, specialising m social housing, private housing, health, education, commercial
developments and mixed use developments

The company operated from rented premises at Tndent House, Milner Way, Ossett, WF5 9JE

The following financial information has been extracted from the company's accounts -

yle 30 09.10 yl/e 30 09 09 yle 30.09.08

(Draft) (as restated)
£ £ £

Tumover 3,473,387 10,938,128 11,926,829
Cost of Sales 3,298 919 10,302,909 11,251,099
Gross Profit 174,468 635,219 675,730
Net Operating Expenses 692,818 658,433 674,208
Operating (Loss)/Profit {518,350} (23,214) 1,522
Interest Recewvable 8,436
Interest & Charges 23,578 30,560 49,202
Tax on loss on ordinary 10,963 {(14,554)
activities
Loss for the Financial Year (530,965) {30,784} (47.680)
after taxation

The reasons for the company's insolvency

In the current economic climate the company had, hke many in the construction industry, expenenced difficuit
trading conditions, a lack of new work and had faced a number of bad trading debts

Efforts had been made to address and reassess the company's position, by cutting overheads and reducing
staff numbers

The company had recently begun to receive clams from former employees for asbestosts, vibration white
finger and noise Induced heanng loss The company s potentially uninsured against a number of these
claims given the penod 1n which they arose The number of claims of this nature which might subsequently
be brought against the company 1s not known

The company was also starting to receive threats of legal action from a number of crediors and it was also
considered that there was a real possibiity of H M Revenue & Customs (*HMRC"} commencing recovery
action i the near future

On 26 Apnl 2011 a meeting was held with Peter Sargent of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP whereat it was
confirmed that, due to ts present circumstances and its increasing inability to pay its debts as and when they
fell due, the company was already or was likely to become insolvent in the very near future  The directors’
were recommended to consider the options presented to them

In view of the inability to secure sufficient new work, the unknown quantum of potentally uninsured clams
which the company might receve and the general efficacy of the procedure it was considered and agreed
that, in the crcumstances, the company was nsolvent with no realistic prospect of bemng rescued and that the
business could not be preserved as a going-concern and that accordingly, a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropnate

In the circumstances, the existing management also had no desire to acquire the business and assets of the
company via a pre-packaged Admmistration of the company and it was considered and agreed that it was
unlikely that there would be either sufficient ime or any potential third party interest




The company did have two ongoing bulding contracts in progress It was considered and agreed that a
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation would be detrmental to the company’s present trading position and the
realisation of floating charge assets from the ongoing contracts, book debtors and retentions

As the company was starting to receive clams and threats of legal action, together with the very real
possibilty of HMRC commencing recovery acton, it was considered and agreed the need for some
protection, via an intenm moratonum, was required and that Administration afforded the best chance of
protecting the company and preserving the potential for a better and more orderly realisation of assets with a
possible element of continued trading for a short penod of time

GVA Grimley Limited (*“GVA") was contacted on 26 Apnl 2011 and was asked to undertake an imtial review
and apprasal of the company's fixed and floating assets on behalf of the proposed administrators’

The directors subsequently instructed Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP to assist them in placing the company
into Administrat:on

Notice of Intention to appoint administrators’ was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
Distnict Registry on 4 May 2011 and was served upon HSBC Bank Plc (“the Bank”) by solicitors on that date

The Bank provided its consent on 11 May 2011

Notice of Appointment of Peter Sargent and Julan Pitts as administrators’ of the company was filed in the
High Court of Jushce, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry on 13 May 2011

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

An estimated statement of affairs as at 13 May 2011 1s attached at Appendix 2 This statement of affairs has
not been prepared by the directors but has been produced by the jont administrators from information
extracted from the company's books and records with additional valuation advice from GVA, professional
surveyors and valuers It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent hgudation
or voluntary arrangement

The directors will be requested to provide a statement of affairs in due course and If that differs matenally
from the information disclosed here, a further copy will be provided to creditors together with our comments

Additional notes are suppled in Appendix 2

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 1 our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
13 May 2011 to 6 July 2011

Asset Realisation

No trading has been undertaken in the Administration penod however, a number of employees were retained
for a short penod of tme untii GVA assessed the company’s two ongoing bullding contracts and finally
concluded that no further work be undertaken by the adminstrators’ Whilst it was initially envisaged that
there would be a penod of trading tn order to complete the existing phases of both contracts, all remaining
employees were dismissed for reasons of redundancy by 24 May 2011




The company owns freehcld land and property which GVA have assessed and valued Both properties are
aiso presently tenanted A number of parties have expressed an inthial interest and GVA are n the process of
advising on a disposal and realisation strategy

The company's book debtors represent invoiced and certified payment amounts which are due There are
also retention balances due to the company and GVA are assisting the administrators’ with collection

Despite the company being in arrears with ifs rent, communications were had with the Landlord to agree and
allow for a penod of occupation In order for GVA to realise the plant, machinery, office fumiture and
equipment which was subsequently sold for £5000 plus VAT

To date, other realisations compnse sundry realisations totalling £56 43

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment, as detailed in the estimated statement of affarrs, are
as follows

Secured creditors

The Bank is the holder of a Debenture created on 7 July 2006 and registered on 8 July 2006 which confers fixed
and floatng charges over all of the assets of the company The Bank also holds a number of other Legal
Charges and Mortgages over the company’s assets At the date of appointment of the administrators' the Bank
was owed approximately £478,996 00

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for amears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estmated at £31,804 S0
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estmated at £599,029 60

Demand for repayment of the sum of £719,834 35 has since been made on the company by HCC
International Insurance Company Plc in relation to Performance Bonds which were provided on a number of
the company's contracts This sum was not onginally scheduled in the estimated statement of affairs

A number of former employees have brought clams against the company for asbestosis, vibration white
finger and noise induced heanng loss It appears that the company may well be uninsured for a number of
these claims, the extent of which is not presently known

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the company's creditor as follows

Secured creditors

On present information, we anticipate that the indebtedness to the Bank will be repaid from fixed charge
realisations

Preferential creditors

The administrators’ consider that on present information, there are likely to be sufficient funds available with
which to pay the clams of the preferential creddors in full




Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distrbute #t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets {1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the company's net property The
prescnbed part of the company’s net property i1s calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
a 20% of net property thereafter,
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be reguired to set aside the prescnbed part of net property

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed parf would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the admimistrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

The administrators’ have estimated, to the best of theirr knowledge and belief, the company’s net property, as

defined in Section 176(A) of the Act, to be £283,202 10 and the prescnbed part of the company’s net
property to be £59,423 82

On present information the administrators’ do not intend to make an application to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act for an order not to distnbute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured creditors

However we reserve our position generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

The prescnbed part of the company’s net property 1s not presently expected to be utlised given that it 1s
presently anticipated that the indebtedness to the Bank will be repaid from fixed charge realisations

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations it 1s anticipated that there will be funds
avatlable to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

8. ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING
THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admmstration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that ¢ 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
etther of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b), as due to the number of threats of
legal action and the unknown quantum of potentially uninsured clams being brought aganst it, it would not
be possible to rescue the company as a going concem




Similarly, it had become apparent that the company’s business had ceased to be viable and the existing
management had no desire to acquire the business or assets via a pre-packaged Administration of the
company

The company’s two ongoing bulldng contracts were discussed and it was mitally envisaged that
Administration would allow for a imited penod of trading to complete the existing phases of both contracts,
which would achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the
company were wound up (without first being In Administration) however, the subsequent report of GVA
concluded that the administrators' should not continue work on either contract.

Consequently the most approprnate objective to pursue in this case is that specfied in sub-paragraph 3(1){c),
namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors We
furthermore cons:ider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarnly harm the interests of the creditors
of the company as a whole

We consider that this objective has already been partly achieved due to the efficient realzation of the
company’s plant, machinery, office furniture and equipment from the company’s premses, notwithstanding
the rent arrears

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the company's property, debtors and retentions

Following these events, we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured and preferential

Exit from Administration

We confirm that we are of the opinion that the total amount which the secured creditor of the company 1s
Iikely to r?oelve will be paid or set aside and that a distnbution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the
company

Admmistrators do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and may only do so
if the court gives permission It 1s considered that the court will only grant such permission In exceptional
crcumstances where the nommal course for making distrbutitons to unsecured creditors in a voluntary
iquidation 1s inappropniate Addtionally there may be matters for enquiry concermning a company’s affars
which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a
iquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the company will automatically
be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shail be-

(@) a person nominated by the creditors of the company In the prescribed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
(b) if no person i1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint hquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

The appointment of a person nominated as hquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modffication, of the administrators’ proposals

' Insolvency Act 1986, Sch B1, para 83(1)




1t 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the joint iquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

However, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment In particular, thus situation will anse if we are not able to conclude the realisation
of contract retentions falling due after the appointment annversary Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the
Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of
one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, the administrator's term of office may be
extended erther by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified penod not
exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary at some future tme for us to seek creditor
consent to extending the penod of the administration for up to a further six months following the anniversary
of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved

If, (whether or not an extension to the penod of administration actually becomes necessary) it ultimately
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, then unless
the court makes an order permitting such a distribution on our application, we will issue revised proposais for
consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropnate exit strategy from the administration in those
circumstances

9. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Administrators’ Remuneration

The administrators’ propose that the basts of their remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the tme properly given by them (as administrators) and the vanous grades of therr staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing n the
administration

Appendix 3 sets out the admunistrators’ firm’s hourly charge out rates and the time that they and ther staff
have spent In attending to matters ansing in the admimstration since 13 May 2011

Administrators’ disbursements

The administrators’ propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with
therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by the
administrators’ and subject to the approval of those responsible for detenmining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The administrators’ have a statutory duty to nvestigate the conduct of the directors and any person they
consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto director dunng the period of three years before the date of
their appointment, 1n relation to their management of the affairs of the company and the causes of s failure

The administrators’ are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, innovation and
Skills




As adminstrators’ of the company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concemns regarding the way in which the company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring te cur attention any potential
recoveries for the estate

If you would like to bnng any such 1ssues to our attention please do so in wnting to the address detalled at
Section 3 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not imply any criticism or
cause of action against any person concermed in the management of the company's affars

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, the administrators’ confirm that the following assets
were sold to a director of the company

Date of sale | Asset sold and Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
nature of transaction | and date Purchaser Company
Feb 2011 Plant, Machmery & | £58,400 plus VAT, | Richard Miner Director

Motor Vehicles, in leu | February 2011
of funds mntroduced
into the company

Apr 2011 13 Granby Terrace, Richard Milner Director
Leeds, LS6 3BB, in | £244,995 on 5 April
heu of funds | 2011

introduced into the
company

The above transactions occurred pnor to the appointment of the administrators’ and such further details as
are presently known are provided in the notes to the estimated statement of affarrs at Appendix 2 below

11. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the administrators’ proposals will be considered at an
inital meeting of the company's creditors summoned In accordance with the Notice of meeting (Form 2 20B)
accompanying this document

Subtect to the approval of our proposals at the initial creditors meeting we will report on progress again
approximately six months after the commencement of the admimistration, or at the conclusion of the
administration, whichever is the sooner

Date 6 July 2011




APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS

13 May 2011 to 6 July 2011




Harlow and Milner Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 13/05/2011 From 13/05/2011
of Affairs To 06/07/2011 To 06/07/2011
SECURED ASSETS
565,000 00 Freehold Land & Property (varnous} NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(478,996 00) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,920 00 Plant & Machinery 3,920 00 3,920 00
1,083 00 Office Furniture & Equipment 1,080 00 1,080 00
224,000 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Sundry Realisations 56 43 56 43
5,056 43 5,056 43
COST OF REALISATIONS
Re-Direction of Mail 27 20 27 20
Statutory Advertising 69 75 6975
(96 95) (96 95)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(31,804 80) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(485,262 15) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(283,490 87) Employees NIL NIL
{12,000 00) Directors - R Milner NIL NIL
{139,249 06) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(34,756 52) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(44,271 00) Milner Investments - Landlord NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(50,020 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(765,847 50) 4,959.48 4,059.48
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 1395
Flcating Charge Account 6,056 43
Office (110 90)
Vat Payable (1,000 00)
4,959.48

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

06 July 2011 22 06




APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 13
May 2011




Insolvency Act 1986

Harlow and Milner Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 13 May 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property (various} 572,400 00 565,000 00
HSBC Bank Plc (478,996 00) (478,996 00)
86,004 00 86,004 00
Plant & Machinery 1,611 00 3,920 00
Office Furniture & Equipment 2,049 00 1,083 00
Book Debts 380,875 00 224 000 00
315,007 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 31,804 90
31,804 90
283,202 10
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
283,202 10
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 59,423 82
223,778 28
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
223,778 28
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 59,423 82
283,202 10
Unsecured non-preferential claims {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 485,262 15
Employees 283,490 87
Directors - R Milner 12,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE 139,249 06
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 34,756 52
Milner Investments - Landlord 44,271 00
998,025 60
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) {715,827 50)
{715,827 50)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 50,020 00
50,020 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) (765,847 50)

Page 1 of 1

06 July 201122 06



€0 22 +1OZ AN 90

010Z 19A T0S Sdl

0l jo | efied

19 6% 4G 187 'spea 'MOY Nied 0Z-61 ‘©ShoH moY Xied Jome|N aoe" suetdliag #0420
ZZviL dnl £8 'weybuiig '19as auljoled 6/ 'SPOOAA Jayding uonepinbry ui - Py enboleg £0d0
vz 8el SXZ 815 ‘2ayshgiaq ‘playuog ‘aue siymied 8llH pue jue|d ssuueg €00
000 NYP LHD ‘M3LSTHD 'PeOY PUBEas ‘1S3 YIed '9snoH Jejdod papw sadialeg swie) (vgd 3040
002€0'} Y39 Z1S7 'spea ‘peoy lIBYSHUA £92 pajiIin aliH dS A 8 10490
09 /9¥'Z Q712 6287 'spe9 ‘yucHes 'peoy plogaqy 'elejs3 [Bu)sSnpuj ploymen prj o0 g uoulegg 0090
1091€ Zaz €nH ‘IinH uodn uosbury 1eang ysibug pi1od g Aqueq g 2000
VR XA 4 IrS 0L4M ‘PIojaiiseD ‘axfsingd ‘aue usalo P17 Burouay uosunly WOvYD
00 021 TdS L4M ‘PlBYSNEAN 'PEOY BlBAISDIED ‘T IUN sJojoeued Buyooy saiysy 70v0
Gl 0ge JHZ 219 ‘uoljog ‘peoy uoun ‘eieis3 pui Aepn eluueug P17 s100(Q J0OSY MOVO
69 /S6'Y MSL 01S7 'spaa ‘uounols ‘peoy joelysjuod P17 0D 2 19nET plouly rovo
£6 6G DEE £4A\ ‘POOH UIqoy ‘aue 1amo adioy | ‘asnoH abepuly pi7 dnougy eualy 0¥
GE 98 'SZ LNH ‘INH ‘123118 AS|JaABM 20440 PESH ‘LZ X0d Od pajwi ooty HOvD
80 62L ¥16 8AH ‘PI2YSISPPNH 1S8M UCHelD ‘Aep siai||oD Ve sJousiu| enby 90vo
o0 JMG LOA ‘WHOA 'PeCY UoEBIABN 'HBYAA S31UMOY ‘P17 SIOJIDHOS SBLLI0YD Of apem Auoyjuy J0MD
L G681 Hvg L1S7 ‘spean uassal) pAoiplo 81 asoluad malpuy 40v¥3
t1GEL 116 5157 'spean ‘sue adioyus(ing | U0 0D ‘8SNOH uosdy payun ebed maipuy 30VD
P8 GLC HN6 1181 'spad ‘YoaqIoH ‘18aas J1BZD “ied ssauisng yUnod abpug Pl sJ00[4 Jaquiy dovo
£ BER'S rd0 657 'spasn 'alelsy puy UaalL) ss0J) 'asnoH 2JOWEB0Ag P11 SMOPWAA 2AllBUIBYY 20V
054 ars S4m ‘plRUSsEM T8sSO ‘aleis sul Asysy ‘g Iun pajwi Buur apyp eydyy 80v0
6l 099 peoY Yuomally ‘S|l UHOMaIY DE Jun P17 saoinag Auadold sepally VOvO
€064 PX6 8QH 'PI2UsIappnH ‘alels3 puj 1S uoikeld ‘Aepa (1IN ed P17 s100Q PsdUBARY 60vD
86 €8 dHE LOH ‘s1eboueH ‘moy yed meN P17 seoimag Bunybin ulooy 80vyD
oozl Sd9 SlL4M ‘2Bpasiani] 'peoY XejileH ‘pIEA UOIEIS 2 IUn P11 S801A18S [ednAjeuy LI0OY 20v¥D
05 #08'L 9S8 ZZNQG ‘aiysweybumon ‘pirojiay ‘loowijsg ‘Auenp roowieg XiLWIUiWaoy govD
Gg 8¢ 43 6197 ‘spaa ‘peoy piopady ‘djejs3 asudiaiul S8820Y ajnjosqy S0vD
06 65t Oro 844 'piojpelg ‘ussic) Jayjeamiie ‘peoy Lojuioy] 006 P17 Bunoenue sy 170)40]
VL LPL DAZ 287 'spoe ‘peoy poomuea|y 4O ‘aue adolyibulisng £91-651 s100(] abeses) 19y €OV
8 PO ON. 61 ST 'SpaaT ‘UOpEa) ‘anuany pIBIISaM B pauwi 6uioold gy FAN)L 8]
08 288"t Nd0 SNQ ‘Ja1sesuoq ‘A3juag 'poop meq 9 pajwin SadIABSG |BOIUYOBI08D) M B Y 00vo
3 SSAUPPY awepN Aoy

si0}ipal) Auedwon - g
PajIWIT JBUJIA pUE MO[JeH
d7171 (jesyuan) aouhel] saigbag




£0 ZZ L10Z AN 80

0L0Z J9A 108 Sdl

0l Jo g abed

p1] 00 g soees| [UAD ©00D

8/ 951 NS LLST "SHIOA 159 ‘spaa ‘Aep xady |
GZ 66 ANE P4M ‘PIBISHEAA B)INg '9s0|D Jaysybuiy vz slalalse|d pIoMELD 4000
L6 96 FNE L9 ‘SOUBT ‘uIngyoe|g ‘PEOY UINAX2EIE OFt P17 sauseg Bieso 3000
J70H NO
Gl 68E vXP 0110 'puowydry ‘e)eisg buipest spisymoles) ‘peoy ybnolog 'Buiping uosdung vi P17 uonONASUOD UHOWI0D aood
£6 092'S ZS0 £1HY 'XassNS 1S8AA 'PIOJUIIS Yied ssauisng asdog Buudg ¥9pI0y 00090
a0 268 7890 SN 'X9s53 'pIojwoy JauIo) SMo)|es ‘peoy [BUSHY PUuauyinos LzZiLy P17 SjuEESG UDIONISUOD 4000
66 Ot N0 61 AN ‘SHJOA IS 'BHIMPUOUNIBH '198AS JaIBW ¢E pajwiun ssandwon Y020
00826'C VYNZ 12ST 'spaa ‘eieis3 pul peoy ucibuism 'O 8 $oNUN uonepinbiq u| - pi] auled uiod 6000
o¥ Z51'9 NE¥ LS 'spaa "SpIsiaaly IIBUSHUM L CN d11 s}#8qqod 8000
GL LBV HH9 1£3d "MIOMON 'uuAT s,Bury ‘uomaN weyoag uswledaq uels) g Are S||I¥S uonaNIsuUoD g110 H0DD
L2102 MVS 21ST 'SpaaT Aalop 1m0 ‘peay Bury 'sopA ImogIanng Py jueld 3jepuaddiyD 100D
va.
76 £8.1°1L €3N ‘suk) uodn spyseamap ‘abe|ia yomsunig ‘81e1S3 puj oImsunsg 'asnoH [|@xsiL P17 seidwayn 9009
68 01 HA9 2187 'spaa ‘peoy pisplan) ‘slejs3 pul died A Liun sioinquisiq ejlL dwessd 8000
XQag L3N
LZ /80'0L ‘auk) uodn apseamap ‘episAeny Zo| '‘esnoH ajebpues 'sio)0ijog AemepeH pIepA o/ P17 suohelado Mn xawan) #0090
G9 S91 XV 2187 ‘spea ‘peoy ||embBuuds ‘asnoH ybumue) P17 pJempien Jybumue) €022
08 €25 gz £4M ‘Plauadem 'Aaisply 1SET ‘aue 9ARD ‘MAIA Asjysy pi] SU0S g WLRN D 2020
G/ Lev'L NNY PLNQ '8j009) ‘anuaAy Aingsayeys |/ P17 S.0)0BNUOD 18804 O 1000
00 069'9 138 8QH ‘pIaysIsppnH ‘sjeq AquaQ ‘peoy piauaNem 95EE papwn Buucolq jsesaid 9 O 0002
80 2Zl vS6 0LHY ‘Aoimesd ‘Aepn (|amxey “Yooiqmopesiy € P17 SUONN|OS JUBLINSO( SaMg 80do
yO LGL°L gve 1AS ‘Ungsmaysg ‘yed asudisulg pisysiieg ‘Aep sjybiuy ‘asnoy aal1] jung |eluay 221YaA 831] ing vodg0
vi8
000 Z9 ‘MOOSYD ‘Aenp Jnuepy ‘193N UIYSHIOA G| ‘8snoH uleg Japuexaly ‘OVQJ £dd Aduanjosu| - Wooa|a ) ysiug 2042
9g 6§ 433 PIXS '21ysayD ‘epAH ‘6 X0g Od 'wes ) Asusajosu| Seg) ysuug aodao
8¢ 909 ING TS ‘'WeyYiayioy ‘Usiewmey ‘sue syo0ig 7 P17 leswg 809D
gl €Tl V86 ZLag ‘piojpeig ‘A ‘aue axim vzg ‘pieA (eod pIO BUL sJojoenuoD) Buyooy piospelg £080
0zZ 19%°I rav gaH ‘asnoybug ‘peoy plojpelg 0/ Ned sssuisng suQ-y | un P17 soisaqsy STd 904920
87 19V d3L €57 'spaa 'aue] yied L ‘d11 sweH D3 o (uonepinbiy up) p7 Buyooy 18D Yoelg S0a0
3 s§S2.ppy swieN A3y

sio)ipalsy Auedwon - g
pajiwiT JaUjl|y pue mojleH
d171 {jenusn) Joules] saiqbag




£032Z LL0Z AInr 90

010Z /9A DS sdl

0l Jo ¢ efied

9z 692'1L rgl 1189 ‘Aejuing ‘Aemsbury ‘@snoy AemsBury P17 $@2IABS pleD) [and 20490
66 102 V1L ZLS7 'speat 'oaqioH ‘Wnod lambuuds ‘21 wun pajILUIM M eweld 604D
L6 188'ZL MEZ LLNG '‘Bulylopn 'peoy aquiodule 12 ‘pi (MN) 8dueuld ao10Au] QgSH 0/0 P} UORINJISUOY apJod 8040
L8 €81 a4€ 0L4M 'PIOJBIRSED '8nuaAY |[BMAIOH 0L aoueusjuiely Auadold pJo4 #0420
0. 068 908 ¥43 ‘18Isedouoq 'peoy |IY3aIL P17 S100]4 8}3J0U0Y X3U00|4 €040
GE GBY 4VS LM 'pIauaxem 'Bbugby ‘jeens uonels -z P uononsuoy Jaysi4 7040
£ 08 NF6 S4M 'HassO ‘ajApysni4 'prOY PIBYSHEAA P17 SIS UBA R ¥ONIL Yuid 1040
1912582 N3z 01 S 'spaa '18jsuny ‘peoy Jaddad P17 8o:nosjsed 2049
G 66 L9 8287 ‘Aaspnd ‘peoy meyspleysty 'syiop playabues py1 Buious Asisie4 0042
00 ¥19 DN6 S4M NassO 'peoy Aingsmep 8¢ 00 alA ] ssasdx3 8030
8z v aas Z14m ‘feneg ‘fejeaH 1eans anA 2l18g 6 Auedwo) Buues|) 30-x3 1039
oc¢ 8¢l N0 8S ‘plaYaYS ‘PeOy UopUoT 3 ‘Syiop Areusiuad o wun P} suoin|os ajesoin3 9030
Gl 62 OHY LON ‘weybumon ‘€Z1 xog Od paju suonnjos Abeu3 ug-3 G030
G v0L ssedwoou] 030
8v 08Y b S)4 'WaqJe ‘Wied ssauisng 8IAIBqua|S) ‘@snoH JsAi) P17 110 owg €030
00 295 N9 ZLdM 'aJIysyIoA 1sapn ‘Aspeg ‘peoy abuels) 'ejeis3 (euisnpu| peoy sbueld v hun py ejeBouios|a 2030
Gl 66 SHL ZYM 'Woouny “ed Jouep ‘peoy uojBULLIBAA 'HROD) QI0WEIAS Z Iun SMOPUIM S0 Le30
434 omm_N d4/ GNa _._wummocon_ .umm._uw 37 MOIMpY .vtmn_ aseyn .mm:OI EOQO P17 S83I1AI2S SWOH mmmm 003D
St oF 1d1 90H ‘asnoybug 'peoy abejiunry ‘asnoH uosiQq P11 suone|nsu| uosAQ a0an
Zv 99 FYL 01LS1 'SPesT 19|SUnH 'peoy PUE(S] Ja)BIqID “ied ssauisng IIIH PIO ajuad uelq v0ao
vl 92 TH 1 94M ‘PIBISNEAA ‘I1ST PU| UOJUBLLION ‘@50]D JaIA L ‘asnoH §0Q spJeog pue s3|21qny siocoq 6009
gl G¢ VY9 LL4AM ‘feneg ‘1eaig uoyeld lleH uoxiq 8000
66 661 106 ¥NQ 'Je)seouo(q ‘peoy 1epald ¢ P17 ubugaaieq 2002
S9 LoL'L HE6 2.8 ‘Asisuleq 'As|pusiy Yinog 'asIy YOI 1BABH wbumiooag 9009
Ge mwm.m 1d8 Z2dM _U_maoxmg _umom JOO sauicyl .v_._mm ssaulsng puowelq .ww:o_._ puoweld P17 $82IAJBS Yeloga( c0aon
09 805 HS6 £S 'PISIYAYS 'PEOY BB(|EAA ‘SHIOA Jeblejes P17 suoiedlqe apisuleaq #0090
LG 0S9'ElL 3NS LQH 'PI2ysIeppnH 'peoy YUON maN 06 ‘G 8ung ‘diysisuped 1Q ‘diysisuped 1q oR uonepinbi u| - P s1AqIN|4 sueaq £009
v 9L r3Z Z1S7 'spaa ‘peoy As|uuy JO ‘ABA UOIQIY HJBd UOIGY LI JUn pll (spaa) siequunid stieaq 20ao
85 012 HN8 GLST 'SHJOA I1SBM ‘'Spaa 'peoy ybinqueg ¢ P11 Bumy uosqio ueaqg Loan
L 68L'S AL 6ZW "Ja1sayouepy ‘AaissplA ), ‘felisy ‘aue xo0ppey) 4o ‘peoy Apauuay| P 1sa 00ad
3 ssalppy sweN Aoy

siojipai) Auedwon - g
PajiwiT JOUJIN puE MOJIEH
d711 (jlenuan) souked) ssiqbog




€0 2Z 110Z Ainr 90

0102 18A DS Sdi

0! 40 ¢ abed

18 ¥5L'pL AMEZ LLNG 'BUIUOAA ‘PEOY Bquioduled L2 pY7 @ouBLILY 83I0AU] DHSH VOHD
900Z/20/L0 UBAID) 8l aimuagag usAD Aunoeg
00 966'8.Y ZrZ 181 'sQ331 ‘Uno) puog | ‘asnoy DGSH ‘NIFH O7d MNvA 38SH 9|d yueg J8SH 80HD
BOSLO'L SV #9049 ‘UiedH Ag|pelD ‘SUBT SPOOAA 'SHJOAA UOIIL pi7 Buize|s) Jusjed sj|amoH B80HD
eb 18.'8 3HL Z1ST ‘spaa ‘peoy Ileyaliup ‘elels3 buipes ] IhH Asjdod 09 Aauiof suspmoH 80HD
0¢ 295 o)/ 6LNQ 13qwny uodn moLleg ‘g9 X089 Od ‘Siunoddy [BAuad p17 sseliddng Buipjing g Joqui L yuemoH LOHD
ISP ZLNEG 'X9SSNng 1S9 ‘Buiyuopn
90 642'651 ‘peoy uojBuieg ‘ssnoH @bpug uojBuwing ‘|osu| g uawaoloyu] Juswabeuey 1GaQ SWojsSNs) g anuaasy WH LOHD
75 962'vE v 127 ‘joodiaart Hooq susanp) ‘Aousalosu| suonerRdo 1A as1ox3 ? swosn) WH 00HD
6E LEY Ode LING J81seouoq '|IiIL ‘aueT [iiH Ady fueduiod BuioelINg 1SaI2IH 90HD
000 Adp 237 eisa0ie 'Agsieay ‘sbuers ay) 21d Auedwoy soueinsy) jeuoneuwIsiu| DDH J0HD
02 ¥0.2'2 Ory S0 ‘Aaung ‘uapjey maN ‘aienbg 5361099 1§ ¥ 'asnoy sAeH P17 JusWINIaY Jsie19adg sheH GOHD
/8 8E£9'C fQy €157 'spaa ‘Asjwelg ‘peoy Jop|3 'SxIopn uobered P11 SUWOSMaN ploJeH FOHD
8. 998 31 AN e ‘weyieyd 'paekyooq JU0ISIH Yo IN0joD B [IeS py7 ubisaq |lespueH €0HD
g6 8ll'e IXL £1L4AA ‘Aungsmaq ‘1SoM 18318 IIIN ‘ABAA UOULED "8SNOH Uo|Ma( P17 suosS g |98d H Z0HD
0Z €6 DLS L1S1 'spaa ‘Aepn poomyo0T g '9SnoH Japesni) pi7 Buipes) weyuaain 2090
009.¢'8 H1S 188 ‘soue] ‘ungyoelg 18anS J9led P17 SMOPUIM, poOMIBH Jeal5) 8090
g1 982'6 HNL LZS 'SHIOA Uinog ‘As|suleq 'peoy PIaladep sy aseqp|ing ea pi] go Bunueydssiy uoyeis 6090
68 895"} dvP 8187 'spae 'YHoJsIOH ‘19341S umoL 9/ p17 Buideaspue ysibug uopioo 60990
gl Ll SAL ZAH ‘PIRYSISPPNH ‘peOY SPas YO ‘aue asnoypield pi0 'sadnag Ipald P11 Apueq g sqqI9 80920
Lo 8Ls Vb 699 ‘SPUBIpI 1S3 ‘“AIngplio 'peoy sueg 18] 1o 18ans Alul] |eS pue auiy uoneiauas) e Pl (4N} uonessuss a9l
66 LE€ NVS ZZW Ja)sayouepy 18a5s Aenp Lz ‘sneyneg Joojd Yig woidzes L0990
0Z Sbv ¥XZ 81LS ‘pleyuoIQ ‘aue shymi|led ‘asnoH yaig Py Buiceung Jaydiel4 Aes 8092
28 09l HHO Z1S7 'spaaT ‘anuany sp|9i4 Mo “ed UoNBIapajuod ‘Ol hun dvo 5092
11€ 6108 'BIIYsHI0A
0. ¥S1 1SOAA ‘UOIEALYD3|D) ‘PROY PIOIpEIg ‘9SNOM JBIWBld 'pi SUONN|oS ssauisng X 0/ uonepinbi ul - [BJSA [BINJOSYIYILY | © 090
01 962 438 S1 M ‘ebpasiaan) ‘auen yied aieH ‘uieg ayl P11 dnoug Alddng uoijonijsuc) g 9 £099
60 €8 NE. 617 ‘UOPEaA ‘PROY PIBILION ‘9)€IST pu| PIBIOO ‘SO daus G Iun Joojd is| P17 s1a19)seld AYLOMUaY N 7 O 2092
GlLzZb JHE €157 'spaa ‘Asjwelg ‘sliw 8duads Z g | un P17 seamusg Buiping H 3 © 1092
15 159 INZ £Q4 ‘piojpeig 'PROY PIUSNEA BBd SSauIsng uoajodeN ‘SHJOM 3oosgpn P11 sucnedlqed v g 9 0092
3 SSaIppy AWEN Koy

sio}ipaid Auedwon - g
PajiwlT J3U|IAl pPUB MolEH
d11 {(lenuan) Jouhes) saiqbag




£0 22 110Z AInr 90 010Z J8A DS Sdl 04 Jo G abed

000 49 vHd ‘'uoiapa] 'gjebpuips ‘asnoH S1eBpuIpp P11 s201/9g auaBAH wniuuajiy g0ND
L0E9L'L XVZ LW 1Ay 'PEOY JAIIIN €1 S91AL UOPI0D) v/L P 9onag aJAL SAYDBUODOWN  V09OD
662102 476 LOH ‘eleboueH ‘apeiediseq €1 PI1 (SI0j0RAUGYD [e0103]T) PIRLAD B UIEW 00WD
0S #L1 41 1.LS ‘Aejsuleg ‘uoiskoy ‘peoy abueio s201A18S AW 8010
£l Ze¥'02 1L 698 ‘weyiayioy ‘peoy Jauwng | Py suos ¢ ybno|y phol L0102
L2 L ast 01.S1 'spaaT 'uounolg ‘peoy wied AsjieA 'zd B 19 Wun P17 Buiohoay Jeded spaan 9012
04 122 30¢ 891 'spaa ‘aueT snyaleH 19l P11 SMOPUIAA SSBID SpaaT G010
0T 8EE'2 als 0157 19ISUny ‘peoy [BUOREN ‘UN0Y @3AUIY € IUN P17 $821IGND B SJ00Q SPa ¥01D
Xae L3N
Ll mmm. Ll .0_.;._. uodn SISEOMEN .mn_w>m:0 201 ‘asnoH mwmmbcmm Lm._.E_u__ow >m>;mumI PIEAA Of0 UCiRASILIWLPY Ul - P17 [Bjuay JRIYBA >m..smmmm.._ €010
06 £8S AY0 687 _w_omm._ .mwmumm puj uaalic) ss0IY _mwo_O uaslg) SS0ID SUoMET 20710
9l Lv P17 SBOIAIRG UCJUIeT 107D
96 0v6 SHE SLAM 'SPII 1S9M IIBYUSIIAA ‘BueT Aagmens Py SUOHN|OS Me|pIe] 0012
86 v1L0'S 3X6 L1S1 'spas ‘sue ¥0eqioH ‘19aiS apemulielq PI J8quui] ||EISHIN €0MD
00 ¥t 3re SIM 'plauaNem ‘NessO ‘Aepn Jauliy |BIOWN J98YS S8y ZOM0
v €12'9 3S0 657 'spaa '9jBIS3 pu| usals $S0ID pi7 SUBY2IB|N SIBp(Ing BUIAdY LOMD
¥Z 8¥2 HLl Z1S1 ‘spaa ‘peoy uojod 6-€ pi7 AsieA |lepua) 00MD
00 €6 9d9 Z4M ‘PISUSNEM 'UOCJBAA JUBDS3ID JOUBW 6F Buusiseid mdr 2010
KA QN6 S4M ‘BessQ 153 Buipel| spagpues v iun pi1 ueybeuoly uyor g0rD
10 196°) HHZ 219 'soue 'uojjog ‘Aepn eluuejug ‘Aeq Bunsep s1elem be-2€ siun (Buipaaing 100]4) SUIIAA O uyop YOro
9. v0s'1 AXE 170 'soueT ‘weyp|Q '19aNs Meys||lep '8SnoH meysiiem Buuooi4 Boaay uyor 60rD
V€ 224 DVE 6S7 'sPaa ‘|leIsiiiy ‘peoy [B1oIsWwo) Zy sjadieQ swip 8010
v0 128'2 ave 19 ‘mobiseo ‘16¢/ xo8 Od pajilu] uosmar L0rD
Gb 16082 NV8 ¥9S 'WeyIsyloy ‘ucjuImg 18ai1s uonels PI] HOBLUOAA '8 SIAES SOro
256162 ¥8zZ 83N 'Yeapn @ auk] ‘peaysajed ‘peoy pJopdaq pi7 j2uNg sswer ¥oro
9/ 96¢ AQL L4M ‘PIayexep ‘peoy sBul ‘asnoH ajiL p)7 suog g sauleg d £0ro
96 15¢ v3zZ £L4M ‘Angsmaq 'aoeld plaus3 'Sy PIdys3 P17 (Buuootd) J3iseW O 1 z0ro
00 L19 aNUSHIOA JSOAN ‘PloJpelg ‘A|IpRODId €2 Pl UOS g Weydse Loro
88 199} 1 SO5 6LOA MOA NIMp[EqsO ‘Aepp UOUN Pi7 SUOS %@ SUPWSHNOUS H 00rD
18 vy are Z1LS1 'spaa '9jeisa pul peoy BUSKYM ABAA PIRIYSY P ©d1 ABisuy) 001D
3 SSAIPPY aweN Aoy

sl0)ipaJi) Auedwo) - g
pajiul] J3uUfiy pue mojeyH
d11 (jenuan) soukel} saigbag




€0 22 L10Z Ainr 90

0102 18A DS Sdl

01 30 g sbed

1G 661'8L XI'0 S4M ‘PlouedEA ‘HOSSO ‘18918 BIIIABS UOSIEAA J319d JN W E]
8l 69€')L Sd0 ZAM ‘PlRUSYEA ‘9dIOYIUBIM ‘WS2$1D HIyAuung 2L pEsyUSHYM [9RUDIN JN LOM3
06 006 91 09S 'WEYIaYI0Y ‘UOISIUM ‘PEOY Asimed ised gyl usal 1 [PRYDIWN JN 2093
§T 09¢'12 OHB8 S4M ‘HISSO Jea4S UCIBMRN Lt uosung) uyor JN 093
11 €86'LL HEZ £4M ‘Plauedep ‘Kaispay 1se] ‘198.g UOpIoS Z¢ apisses uyor JN 0093
¥E OVE'€T 'Oz £4M 'PidIeNEAN ‘PEOY PiOjpEIg 'UMOpUNS dos||v uyor Jn 0ov3
00 0 rAZ £AM ‘Plauaxep ‘Aaisply 1seg ‘peoy piojpelg ‘umopung dosyly uyor JW 00vY
8G 661 '€ Zdv 1.S ‘fejsuleg ‘uojshoy ‘enueny 9|4 8T weypiod uoser Jy 0043
00 0¢ YOO ZL4M ‘lngsmeq 'ebp3 jIyuioy | ‘peoy abp3 L IBYOUW I N SOWD
66 99€'G Xdv vAM ‘plauep ‘ebpug AuingioH ‘aue Jajep L€ 90lead swarlD JW 0003
gt 08%¥'gL a0 S4AA 'PIRUSYEAN NOSSEO 'SNUBAY POOMOS G01 meysmes) abioas JN 1023
Gl 20L'GL A6 2IM 'Plauadep ‘peoy Aingsmaq 8Ee ne uaLeqg JN €093
LS ELZ'Y SSP 128 'Asisuleg ‘uojsAoY ‘YoID yuomiad | Jaxeg puejoy Hed JIN 00483
G8 GG8'L) 91/ £9S 'Weyayioy ‘suieaq-uodn-yiepp '9A0ID PUBIPOOAA L Asisand ueng W 0043
06 006 NdZ L9S ‘weysayioy ‘Aajse adroy) ‘aue Ag[saH 8 usaJ) aleg JN 1093
66 L68'6) 938 SAM 'PlauSYEAA ‘NesSQ ‘UnoD AemsBury g yBnojomoureg Auoyuy JW 083
80 ¢o¥'8 Nd8 92871 'spas ‘s4007 8ut 26 MEUS MaIpUY JIN L0S3
6. $0Z'6 OSS LM 'PISUOEM ‘UIESH WND PISYWIBAA 'PUT 80BY 8SI0H £ Jau(ily malpuy J e E
08 ¥60'L 3sv 0.5 ‘Aeisuleg ‘ajeA ybnosogsiopn 1eans YBiH ovl weJibu| maipuy JN 0013
0Z 960'€lL HNS Z4M 'PlaIaeM 1esdn ‘850D ypebshy /| UoswI0D MaIpuy JIN 0003
Ll 2rb'ol AHZ S4M 'PioaXepn ‘AB|Sply 1SET ‘MBIA USY O %0019 MaIpUY I 5083
¥Z 8€9'Y 1a6 L1 AM ‘Aenieg ‘|(eisiig 'sue poomoT 96 Meys a Jeisily Jw 0083
60GL2'L 116 02571 'spaa ‘Aoj@sing 'pAoy 1AUD £ llampeosg uoley JW Log3
20 £vP'6E day 8151 'spaa ‘YUOJSIOH ‘BpISHIEd JO 'SPIS PEOY MAN Jv6i P17 $82IAMBS [edIueyIBi NN yOWD
0€ Li¥'GlL 340 Z4M 'PieyaeM ‘peoy JieD Apuelg ‘8SNOH PooMYSY JaujI eyluewes ssiy ZOW3
GO Nmo_ww HS 62S1 _wvto> YUON .:_mm_m .mcm..u JOOWXO ._.Emu_ MOpPESIN Releg ainr ssiy £0g93
00 2yl SBLI0]EAIBSUOD) '§ SMORUIAA JaiSUIy cOWND
¥Z 26L SAL ZAH ‘pieysiappny ‘peoy spaa JO ‘eue asnoyplal4 pIO UOIB|NSY] J3JSUIN ZOWD
00 LLZ'vY r31 €4M ‘AaIspuy 1SS 'PEOY Joo yBiey ‘wued plod dojf PY1 (PIBUBYEAN) SIUBWISBAU| JBUNIN YOWD
L9 000's 16 2281 'spaa ‘Aapol ‘eleysa Buipel| ayioybiy ‘esnoH ayoybiy P17 uosiyed Jajin LOWD
3 sSAIppY aweN Koy

s10}Ipain Auedwon - g
PaHWIT JauUjIN pue mojleH
d11 (lenuas) loukes} saiqbag




£0 ¢Z }10Z AInr 90

0102 A0S Sdl

0l jo £ abed

gzeer'L L8 11§ 'speaT ‘uciseaq ‘aueT ISON MOID Pl UOSILRH UO)SBId 2049
gL £¢¢ NIrZ 671 __oon_._m>_._ .mumuww m:__umﬁ. Saljuny .Umom uosuey Jtmn_ SsSauIsng pecy uosuey :mcam< Jsllald 4040
90 65¥ Nav 2T ‘Aingajpuad ‘Jeaang abpug || 'asnoH uojuimg Py asempiey ||@mod Y0d?D
6€ S€9'C Xd¥ 74M ‘PIUSHBAA ‘UMOISI|PPI ‘BUET JRIBMA 1. P [Sjwnid 60d0
Ly €02 AN} $OH ‘uodiy ‘ze X089 Od anusd quinid 804D
O Z¢€ 119 21 M ‘felieg ‘peoy Aajiep sbueig yied ssauisng peoy sbuesd 'z un P sjoRlg adoH J9jed £0d0D
€5 L06 119 Z1L3M 'Aajjeg ‘peoy Aajiep sbueis) yed ssauisng peoy abueso 'z iun P17 s|eja adoH Jayed 90dD
0S ¥l 931 2Q9g ‘piojpeig 'ucljog '1uadsaly) pOoOAA umoig 9f Auedwon Buiues|) suluuad G0dD
LG 96€ H0Z 1251 'Ason ‘lemunyD 'peoy puell 96 Buuool4 ypws d 0dD
120402 d3S LM 1990 891 WIT 'BuUaD ssaUIsng anA 318g ‘dTOH NO TIVIN py7 Buoepns g d £0d9D
80 £19'6 DYY PAM ‘PIRYSHEM ‘UOLIBAQ ‘BueT POOAA 'sabenod ayL P17 (82130213 B|epsea) W d 204D
S0 6. Z9p LNQ J2iseaunq ‘a|jiasung ‘18ang UbiH Zii suoneouqed As|seeg d 104D
00 65 SHIOA 189N JOBIjBIUO ‘Uoldn 'BAuQ J8pIT pE ajemy d 00dD
v €L H3L ZLW ‘191SayoueiN ‘Ned proyes] ‘Aepn abio4 [saym Hied uounqysy gl iun pi1 dnoig pay ebawgo Z000D
L0 0Z1 ZMy 01LdS ‘auysdwely 19Aopuy ‘Aepp YoImMUSaID 10daq 8o 100D
80 £92 VS P4M ‘PIRUSNEM ‘Uonount AngioH ‘peoy palyliiN '@snoH sajeQ p)l Si0uR)U| SBIRO 00092
Sdb
L€ 2€0') L1S ‘PIYBYS 'YINOS peoy |[Bsalo03 092 '9SNOH JOUB 8YL 'Pajiuin pial4 UOS|IAA 0f0 uoiepinbi ut - p1 sAemybi UIBYLON SOND
69 8¢ M30 1157 'spaaq '‘Aep wnipels ¥ Iun Pi7 sonseld Buippng wiaypoN YOND
0002 d-8 SHIN 'SINg 'sauiey| UoA ‘IIyimouy ‘BnusAy AAeQ ‘ asnoH OgHN [04u0D ¥paID DEHN £OND
zL8L8'L XAE LOA MSIy) ‘PecY HIOA “ed pup ysiyl ‘asnoH ajimeN SWiSAG SMOPUIAA BJiiMaN ZOND
6€ 9F 3ré S4M WassQ '81e)s3 puj spue|buo ‘Aepn Jaupy P17 $19NPO0Id 81840U00 JOEN LOND
00 G.E 101t 94M .:ou:mE._OZ _m>:n_ >m_a_m .vtmn_ §souIsnNg UOJUELLION .vN N PO wucmEQo_m>mD N QOND
6. 789 A6 SEAD ‘UIYSHIIMIEAA 'BLINOGSI|[BMN 'PROY Plojjel]S Hied susQ pi7 Asautor sB)sUN LOWND
6 799'LL SQZ 0ZA8 ‘SiH 55010 'PeOY U0KNS “ied Suipel] sjepaliy W Iun paYLUIT WIOHYNA 90WD
98 £/9'Z1L HA9 4 ‘PiauadeM ‘AnqioH ‘19aaS aanesadoo) $z UoOSUINIp UBYAaS JW Z0M3
0z 1Z9'0L ZAE ZAM 'plausyep ‘suojss|bbug qusosald poomyaoy ¥9 %0019 UOWIS N zoda3
00 000'2t 340 Z4M 'PIRYSNEM ‘peoy ued Apuelg 'asnoH poomysy Jaupi preyoiy I e
000 M0 Z4M 'PIRUSNEAA ‘PEOY MRD ApUBlg ‘9SNOH POOMYSY JOUNIA preydIy JIN 00N
£9 ObL'GE M0 Z4M ‘PIBUSNEAN ‘PROY LD ApuBlg '9SNOH POOMYSY JauN paeyory JW LOW3
3 SS3IppY aweN Aoy

s10}ipaln Auedwon - g
PajiWIT JBUjIN pue mojieH
d171 (jenuan) soulkes | saigbag




£0 22 1102 AInr 90

0102 J3A 108 Sdl

0! jo g abeq

GE $6G'C d’I€ 2181 'spaaT “yed sng e1eBulyp ‘@snoH diamuy G juf siojes008Q JYBUM 9AR)S 4089
1L ¥82'6 HLlL ENQ ‘191sB0U0Q 'SJEIST pU| |[BPUBS Ity ‘'8S0|D AImua) ‘9SnoH suey pajiWI auBY 9A2IS 3080
Ly GE Do ZLYM 'opiIsAasiol 'SMO||IAA @] UOMBN 'Siied 8y gl *osnoH aseyd P11 sa0IAIeg 195SY Apaadg aosn
00 28¢ (NZ €1La89 _U._o%m._m .b:nw:mwsa .m>ohO JOON yHomsuieH | SalIAI2S m:_Nm_O “_m__m_omnw 20890
(4 Nmm.N HAE §.S _>m_mEmm _>0_m.,mv_cm._. _>m>> UHOMIUIAA .Qm-mm PU| yHOMJUSAA  P1T S10j2eJjU0D Wepedeuwlle | allysyioA yinog a0so
¥Z 08€ O3y LND 'xos83] ‘poomiuaig ‘peoy bury 251-6¢1 ‘@SnoH |enusiod Py} @dueuld 3d10AU| NS Y082
ZA8 118
L€ 959°C ‘Pl21JayS 'PEOY B[EA MOLIBYS g ‘UNOD %00Jgisap '8bpo ay ] ‘papwi spiaipapeys o/ P17 slojoenuUOD WS 60S2
000 405 LS8 ‘|0isug '198.1S BUORIA 06 '9SNOH Jopn] sawer yieeH Aldwig 1082
0L 9 38 G4M 'HBSSQ ‘@ALq SpuesiiH 8y $01g POOMIBANSG roso
G268 MTZ 95 ‘pIeeuS ‘ybnologsiiH ‘peoy pasbueT ‘syiopp ybnoiogs)iH sbuxi4 0|8 8080
0Z LE M2 9S8 _U_wrcm_._w .:m:o._onm:__._ _Umom EOmm:m._ _wvto>> cmso.-onm___I S21I0SS900Y UOIIDNJIISUC) 9IS 108D
L EL r,N dNO 657 _m_umm.._ _V_L_mn_ puj uaalic) ssolD _mcm." 10EJI2IUO4 _msz mn.__ocum‘socv_ SsSni} pue jaqull] aays 2080
05 Ll dDE 6S ‘PiauiayS 'peoy aynasany ves ‘Buiping uepeds ‘pr juswabeue JIpa1) $s830y P11 09 swajsAg smopuipg Asidays 60SD
£0 0¥ MTZ 9S 'PlewRYS ‘ybBnologsiiH ‘peoy nesbue 'syiom ybnologsiiH pajwI suone|nsu| plaays #0892
000 286 LIS 'spaan ‘aueT Jajep ‘eoe|d Jajemabpug ‘10ol4 yip P17 sseauiBuz Buninsuo) Hras HOSD
1€ 821 H10 #19 'uolog 'aueT Jeppoid ‘elelsT jeusnpu) plojbp3 gv-2y siun P17 (s1@auiBuz pue jue|d) suoppeg £08D
69 €£21'6Z TP S 'PISUSNEAA ‘PROY PIOHBQY 'BSNOH I9NJEWMAN papwiry swaysAg Japusy S8 2089
€€ €£€ 40 B SJA 'PISUSHEAA 'NASSQ ‘MoJg .0BpId ¥ ueuSjuiel Aladold pue Buiues|] 1oesuoD SOS 108D
£8 821 Ng. /7S ‘foisweg ‘adioyawuy ‘sBuudsyied ‘Aepn Joowdiia4 M yses L0sS9
000 Yv6 €1L3N ‘@uh) uodn spseomsN ed ULON panwn (3n) abeg 08D
LE 28 vdZ NG .Lmuwmocon_ .awm.;w a7 HoImpy _Umom spueyoo.g .m«mumm PU} UOLULIOD Yo12JeD P17 suonedlLqe4 WNiuiWnyY © ¢ S 00SO
Gg Ly OH6 £XH XeJ|eH 'sueT Jajeps L Buuool4 fessny LOYD
86 mmN._‘ X1t 8LS1 .wmw._. uo uopools _F:mn_ uolsald .t:oU uodjeld _mm:oI ucdjed PailWIT suonn|og IIDIYaA Xo|jo 204D
00 698 DIm :-m _>m_m_.:mm ._.._o=._m0 .mcm._ mmv:m Jop|nog .Em> Uulimpooc) aledadlSeAA O o 004D
68 €91 M €14M ‘lungsmaq ‘adioyisuaney ‘peoy plasIappniH 'SHJOM SHBUAM 12PJeD paywi Buyooy W O 0002
v0 P21 gss Z14AA 'Asjeg ‘peoy youelg 62 $8.NONAS plwelid 4040
N8Z 60H ‘YHywioH
82 8¥0'C ‘GT0H NO VW $3j0Ux001g ‘PEOY [IWHO0Y 'NiBd Sng S[oyyd0Ig G Jun s1a1815€|d b1ojuoid 304D
8¢ 685 AQZ $2S7 'spaen ‘ydopes) ‘peoy aj9qes| J0y0.d aodod
3 ssalppy awen Aoy

slojipaan Auedwon - g
pajiwiT Jaujiiy pue mojieH
d711 (lenpuan) Joulkes] saigbeg




£0 22 4102 AT 90

0102 J8A 0S8 Sdi

0l Jo 6 abed

146
8. 48s LINH ‘Aslisrsg ‘'Q10H NO 1IvIW uopidI | ‘pecy abpug (INK ‘SHIOAA SPISIBAIY V| U 00 Buug)seld SNySHIOA 00AD
198902 39/ 183 'dosyiopn ‘anusAy spuelie|d ‘ajeis] pu) spueiield Pi wWepedeulie] doSHJOM YOMD
000 4ML LS ‘PlRIBYS ‘193118 UsanD €6 ‘diysiauled vied 8yl o pajwi %N Asjesiom g0MD
729 ¥9Z 4dZ 1240 ‘ueBiowein Jo ajep ‘a6puamod ‘mepue Hied ssauisng 3[eA 6€ Hun swalshg Buiuado mopuipp 60MD
69 902'1 MVB ZL1Q ‘weying 09 ‘ased pleuwseg ‘YUojUelS 8so| wioD 02 P11 SinOIABH SBUABH pUE UOS|IAA 80MD
0Z ¥00'01 APZ 6257 'spea 'Yuoueo ‘Aepp UOHBU0T ‘HNOD UOHBYIOT pI] s201Meg 9N ASjlEaym 20MOD
00 &t Hdp 0181 ‘spaan ‘Aepn Uois|aH g 'sujod M o/ BHYSHIOA YUON pUE ISBAA 90MD
88 ¥61'C NNZ 9LOA 'SHI0A 1583 ‘uoibuipug ‘peoy ybnologeog ZL1-8LL panwi Bunsensuod spem SOMD
8/ £€90'y Qa: 8449 'picjpelg ‘peoy ayiouioyl P11 Buiyooy paysisiem #OMO
66 ¥81°L M6 LS ‘ebpugdasys ‘sue abpugdaayg ‘anus) sbpugdeays | Jun UOIBINSU| UBLIEAA COMD
e 1.2l a3l L4 ‘PIouaNeM 18218 aylAws Zy SMOPUIAA SPELL PIBUSYEAA Z0MD
YA 47 116 PHD 49158y ‘8yoeT Wn UoIS|B 'HNOY uoispel g un PIT dSVYM 10MO
¥l G/E'82 V1€ £2SL 'sea] uo uopoolg ‘weybulpg ‘peoy swjoyse ‘2snoH Jopue|io {saotuag Buip|ing) aumolg v M 00MOD
00 09t JAZ ZQH ‘plausiappny ‘AQxig ‘peoy POOMION 61 Buues|) N woaun Lono
68 /55 4r6 S4M ‘1SS0 'ABM JBUNIW '9SNOH 2IMUEH P17 840014 MN oond
86 vy YHO ¥INQ 19isesuoq ‘abpug ARNYAA '86p0T AlSNYm P WOd3a L |Ieysuny 80190
85 60T’ d.16 S4M 'PloUYEAA 'HOSSQ ‘UNOD poomyIS P11 S80IAB8g UODLLL 201D
16291 MS. 657 ‘spaa 19248 Aeineoep ‘S| aebaep £ 1N P11 WBYUON uel] 9010
8¢ 661 Hv8 1L1S7 'spaa uadsal) pAoip|O 61 HelosjlL S01D
e¥ Ovtv QSi 6NH 'IINH ‘pEOY UOpPaH ‘12858 UIWS 897 Auedwog Buuool4 INH 8y L $01O
0¢ 62 g1l L3N ‘suk) uodn apseomsN ‘091N Jsodaard ML €010
LD9 /1L S1 's2a-U0-ucpidolg
G/ 6l ‘fqeuloy] ‘9epsas . ‘UN0D SYIBA IS ‘9SNOH SHIEN IS 100]4 PUZ ‘UCIHO0IS 8210 HO O/ pajiil (siojenuo) Buired) Suioeung sjepsas | 201D
04 20L'0L XS 13 ‘uopuon ‘aenbg epeue) | ‘0|d M sBuLBH 9|n3 o/ pajwI 09 3 ||amxel ‘ojhe 101D
0% #08'l 916 zg ‘weybuiwng ‘moy ajdwa] 4 Juiod ajdwa] ‘1oukel] saiqbeg o P11 oewle ) 6019
08 vatv 676 Zg ‘weyBbuiwng ‘moy sidwa] 1 ‘Juod aidwa ] ‘1oukel] ssiqbag o p17 sionpold Buipiing oewle], 001D
6% Z8L'% NOS CLAA "SHOA 1S9AA ‘PIojaliseD 'ABAA JBBUOIH # IUN P11 Bunogjuo) ewons 908D
3 sSalppy aweN Aoy

si1o)lpai) Auedwod - g
Paj Wi J3UIN pUE MOIeH
d11 (jenue)) toufes] saiqbag




€0 2Z L10Z AInr 90

010Z 18A 08 sdl

0L Jo o1 abed

05'0£8'605'L

Buijejo) salul 562

3

ssaippy

alWeN F )Y

sl0}ipaay Auedwon - g
pajIWIT JouUjliN pue mojieH
4711 (1eyua)n) Jouhel saiqbag




ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs

1

10

The property and assets of the company are subject to a Debenture created on 7 July 2006 and
registered on 8 July 2006 in favour of the Bank, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of
the assets of the company The Bank also holds a number of cther Legal Charges and Mortgages
over the company’s assets

The Freehold Land & Property compnses two properties which are presently tenanted and vanous
plots of land that have been independently assessed and valued by GVA

The Plant, Machinery, Office Fumiture & Equipment have all been independently assessed by GVA
with an Ex-situ valuation of £5,000

The Book Debts have been independently assessed by GVA  The sum of £224,000 is the amount
which it 1s presently considered should be realised, based on invoiced and certified payments which
are due to the company Retention balances due to the company will again be ndependently
assessed by GVA with a view to assisting the administrators’ with the collection of all amounts due

The clams of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills represent employees’ estmated
claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maxmum of £800
per employee and holiday pay which are clamed preferentially, and pay in heu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators’ to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the amount
which would, f it were not for this provision, be avalable to floatng charge holders (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part 1s 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property {up to a maximum of £600,000)

The administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property If

a The net property s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescrbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit,

b Or f the net property 1s more than £10,000, f the provision is disapphed by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

The clam of HMRC represents PAYE Employers Liablity and NIC Class 1 outstanding for the
2010/11 and 2011/12 tax years

The clam of HMRC represents VAT outstanding for 2011 together with elements of undeclared tax
amounts dating back to 2008, following an examination of the company’s records

The Drrector's clam represents the estimated loan account balance with the company of Richard
Mdner

The claim of Milner Investments (Wakefield) Limited represents arrears of rent due to the Landlord
which have accrued since Apnl 2009




1"

12

13

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
statement of affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescnbed part of the company’s net
property, 15 subject to the costs of administration and distnbution for which no provision 1s made Iin
the statement of affairs

Transactions with directors and associates

Standard practice requires disclosure to the meeting of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the company (including any of its subsidianes or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined 1n Section 435
of the Act) In the penod of two years prior to the commencement of admimistration, and in the penod
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken Relevant details are

as follows
Transaction 1
Date of transaction
Assets acquired
Amount of consideration paid

Date consideration paid

Name of counterparty

Nature of counterparty’s connected party
relationship with the vendor

Name and qualffication of person who provided
independent valuation advice

Date of resolution of Company authonsing
transaction

The scope of the administrators’ investigations
and conclusions reached

Understood to be April 2011

13 Granby Tetrace, Leeds, LS6 3BB
£244 995

Understood to be Apnil 2011

Richard Milner

Director

Understood to be Springwell Easylet, Property
Rental Agents of Leeds

Understood to be June/July 2010

The administrators’ are presently looking nto
this transaction, which 18 understcod to have
been authonsed in June/July 2010 Exchange is
understood to have taken place in or arcund
August 2010 but that the sale was not
completed on untit Apni 2011 The transaction 1s
understood to be in lleu of funds introduced Into
the company by Richard Milner




Transaction 2

Date of transachon

Assets acquired

Amount of consideration paid

Date consideration pad

Name of counterparty

Nature of counterparty’s connected party
relatonship with the vendor

Name and qualification of person who provided
independent valuation advice

Date of resolution of Company authonsing
transaction

The scope of the adgministrators’ investigations
and conclusions reached

Understood to be February 2011

Plant, Machmnery & Motor Vehicles
£58,400 plus VAT

Understood to be February 2011

Richard Milner

Director

The director sought the advice of the company's
Plant & Transport Manager

Understood to be 27 January 2011

The admimstrators' are presently looking nto
this transaction, which 1s understood to have
been authonsed in January 2011 Richard
Milner has provided a schedule of the assets
acquired which has been considered by GVA,
who has advised that the consideration paid 15
far and reasonable The transacton s
understood to be In leu of funds mtroduced into
the company by Richard Milner




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Stafement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators' icensing bodies

Total recorded time spent to 6 July 2011 on this assignment amounts to 243 90 hours at an average
composite rate of £184 31 per hour resulting in total tme costs to 6 July 2011 of £44,954 00

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on ttme costs and expenses are
set out

O Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

0 Narrative summary of ime costs incurred

O Table of ime spent and tharge-out value

In addition, a copy of A Crediors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 1s avallable on request Alternatively, the
guide can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com wia the “Corporate Recovery and
Insolvency” link In the “Quick Links” box on the left hand side of the homepage From there please foliow the
“Creditor” link which will take you to the appropnate page where the Guide can be found at the end




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRCDUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder
of an insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the ime
properly spent n dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolu'uon for the office
holder to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best
practice guldance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

QFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal
with the mare complex aspects of the case and ensures that work i1s being camed out at the
appropriate level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and
these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their tme to the case The time is recorded at the ndvidual's hourly rate in
force at that time which i1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classffies expenses into two broad categores

o Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that is directly refated
te the case usually referable to an independent external suppher’s invoice All such tems are
charged to the case as they are ncurred

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
mncurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Intenal meetng room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the
penod for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneraton of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 id 1




(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile
e Prnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Halifax office as
at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 -
Dhrector 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senmor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates apphed
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Sentor Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Tramee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not
charged to cases but 1s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one
time on a case Is a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Harlow and Milner Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Peter Sargent and Juhan Piits

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 13 May 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The case should not be of greater complexity than an Admirustration for other similar sized
companies The principal matters have been in assessing the Company’s contracts to determine
f trading was viable, the valuation of the company’s assets and i1ssues ansing with creditors and
employees

Exceptional responsibilities
The Jont Administrators do not consider that any matters of exceptional responsibility have
ansen Trading has not been undertaken in the post appointment penod

The office holders’ effectiveness

The Joint Administrators have followed the advice of therr agents, GVA Gnimley Ltd {*GVA™), in
relation to ongoing contracts and have deckled that the Company should cease trading In
addiion, the Joint Administrators have dealt with matters ansing out of creditors’ and employee
clams

The Joint Administrators have still to undertake therr investgations and reporting duties under
the Company Directors Disqualificaton Act and to complete the realisation of the company’s
assefs

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

GVA provided the Joint Administrators with an appraisal of the assets of the company, including
property and land Detalls of the property dealt with by the Administrators has been provided in
the report accompanying this note

Anticipated retum to creditors

The prospect of a distnbution to creditors is dependant upon the sale of the company’s freehold
land and property and recovenes from book debts and will be subject to costs At this stage the
level of recovertes I1s uncertamn

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 13 May 2011 and 6 July 2011 prepared n
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gmng the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

NWUKCOLONASOZIPS_SQLNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTSIEW-BT ADMWADM1864P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC

XADM1804P




18

19

110

112

The tme costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment only

The work to date has required the involvement of senior level members of staff The work
undertaken has included dealing with employee and creditor 1ssues and formulating an effective
strategy for the conduct of the Administration it 1s anticipated that much of the remaining work to
be completed will be undertaken by more junior staff at lower charge out rates

In addtion to the post appointment tme costs detalled in the time costs analysis, pursuant to rule
2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office holders’ consider that the sum of £6,194 plus
VAT 1s also properly recoverable in relation to work undertaken prior to therr appoiniment
consisting of determining whether it was reasonably lkely that the purpose of administration
would be achieved and completing the required statements of the proposed administrators The
sum 1s calculated as follows

Average
Partner Senior Manager Support Total Time Cost | Hourly
Manager Hours Rate
Hourly Rate £395 £310 £265 vanous
Pre- 520 g10 830 28 30 41 90 £6,194 00 | £147 83
appointment
Time

The views of the creditors

Creditors were notified of the Joint Administrators appointment by letter dated 20 May 2011
Creditors are now being provided with further information in the attached report Telephone
enquines from creditors have been recerved but no formal representatons have been receved
from credrtors on the conduct of the Administration

Approval of fees
Resolutions with regard to the approval of fees are being sought at the crediters meeting to be
held on 22 July 2011

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Resolutions with regard to the approval of Expenses and Disbursements are being sought at the
creditors meeting to be held on 22 July 2011

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relaton to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appomntment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage 16 80

Other professionals employed & their costs
Messrs GVA were instructed to provide valuaton and asset disposal advice and to prepare the
sales and purchase agreements, our choice of professional advisors was based upon our
perception of their experience and abilty to perform the work required We are sabisfied that the
fees charged by these advisors are reasonable




21

22

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PCLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2a

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2b
SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This 1s the first formal report to creditors following the initial notification of the Joint
Administrators appointment




™

05 +8 00 §9¢ 00 ¢lE 00 S6E
[1esst |6 €0s°01 - - - - 0L6'ST 981 $67'8
06 tP 0t ¥T1 - " " - 0086 090 01z

£6 857 £€92'¢ 0871 050 - - . - 0611 - 0o

00 L1E 651 [ - - - - - 0£0 - 070

00592 183 0Tl - - - - - 0z 1 - *

81 0bT L8'6 ol iy 008 - - - - 0z 87 070 oLb

00 $9T 6671 06 b - . - - - 06t - -

00 59T 969°1 oy 9 - - - - - or9 - -

9b €87 768"t 0791 . - - - - 06 €1 - (144

01 192 trs'l 06 ¢ 001 - - - - 05§ - [

oozie e |EX - - |- - - [o90 - oo

86 501 L8141 0T 1t oz 1t - - - - - - -

95 601 699'11 05 901 0Z 96 - - - - 09y or 0 ¢S

o B¥C vr0'6 oF 9¢ 0¥ L - - - - 0s T - 059

oes Aunoy | 31809 aun]? | sinoy eyl poddng JOJRISILILRY [1oleRSIuLpY |10jenSILIWPY Jafeuep JaBeuey Jebeuey Joyaing Jeuyed

obesory T e Joung J0IUaS uB)SISSY JOINAG

SINOH

o1ep O} UMEIp $80) (210L

3 ejed Apnoy ebeseny

oprsf yoys Aq 1509 sul} (B10L
opeuB yers Aq sunoy jejoL

Byl

uonebip

xey

sBunasy

sJ9}jBW JOYIO

OUNULICD SIONPAID

BUI0

panoag

S10Mpald

Buipes )

Buypei|

519558 Aued pay LAl Jo uoiualey
sojes 10588 pue ssewisng ‘Auadold
u0I308)|00 3380

£}a8SL O UO|IES)iEdY
suoneBnsaaul pue va9o
suonebseau|

sieye jo wowalels pue Buipodes cinieg
Bunjueq pue ucljensIliwpy
Buwued #sed pue juswiuioddy

Bujuue(d pue uonRNS|UIWPY

apeso yars

110z AINT 8 ) 1102 Ae €4 Wwadj pousd ey} 10} sisAjuB S1800 WL
palwI JBUIN puR mopeH




ADM 1004P

HARLOW AND MILNER LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATION — A GUIDE FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS'

Administration — When a company 1s facing financial difficuthes it can be placed into admimistration  This

means that the affars, business and property of the company will be managed by a person appointed for that
purpose

A licensed insolvency prachtioner has given you this because you, or your business, may be owed money by a
company that s in administratton

This guide aims to help you understand your nghts as a creditor and to describe how best these rights can be
exercised It I1s intended to relate only to England and Wales 1t s not an exhaustive statement of the relevant
law or a substitute for specific professional or legal advice

We have made every effort to ensure the guide I1s accurate, but R3 cannot accept responsibility for the
consequences of any action you take in reliance on its contents  If, having read the guide, you remain in any
doubt about your nghts, you should consult a hcensed insolvency practitioner or solicitor

Depending on the circumstances of the case, creditors who play an active role In an insolvency can make a
significant difference to how much the insolvency practiioner will be able to recover for them We hope that
you will read this guide carefully and consider whether taking an active role as a creditor In this case could
benefit you or your business

In what circumstances does a company find itself in administration?

When a company Is facing financial difficulbies it can be placed into administration This means that, duning the

period for which it 1s In administration, the affars, business and property of the company will be managed by a

person (‘the admimstrator’) appointed for that purpose The administrator must be a hcensed insolvency

practitioner

How can a company be placed into administration?

A company may be placed into administration

= by an order of the court, on application by, amongst others, the company, its directors, one or more
creditors, or, If it is in hquidation, its hquidator,

» without a court order, by the direct appointment of an administrator by the company, its directors or a
creditor who holds comprehensive security of a type which qualfies him to make such an appointment

What 1s the purpose of administration?

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective of

s rescuing the company as a going concern, or

= achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being n adrministration), or

= realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The adrmumistrator must perform his functions with the first of these objectives unless he thinks either

'Reproduced by kind permission of R3, the Association of Bustness Recovery Professionals




» that # 1$ not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
* that the second objective would achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the third objective only if

* he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the first two objectives, and
* he does not unnecessartly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

What are the powers of an administrator?

An administrator's powers are very broad They include powers to carry on the company's business and
realise Its assets The administrator displaces the company’s board of directors from its management function
and has the power to remove or appoint directors

The administrator must prepare proposals for approval by the creditors setting out how he intends to achieve
the purpose of administration

Does the adminmistrator pay unsecured creditors the money owed to them?
Debts due to unsecured creditors are frozen at the date of the administrator's appointment

If the outcome of the administration 1s survival of the company, the management of the business and assets
can be returned to the directors on the conclusion of the admimistration The directors and staff of the company
will then deal with unsecured creditors’ pre-appointment claims

If survival of the company is not possible, but sufficient sums are realised from the sale of the company's
business and assets to enable funds to be distributed to unsecured creditors, the administrator may be able to
deal with therr claims and pay them a diwvidend, but he may only do so with the permission of the court

Otherwise, after payment of the costs and expenses of the administratton, any surplus funds will normally be
passed to a hquidator, who will deal with creditors’ claims The administrator may himself become the
iqudator

Sometimes the outcome of the administration will be a company voluntary arrangement, within which creditors’
clams will be dealt with

Six months after writing off the debt in your accounts, you can clam VAT Bad Debt Relief from HM Revenue &
Customs for the VAT you have pad

If you beleve that you own something in the company’s possession, you should contact the adminisirator as
soon as possible with full proof of ownership and be prepared to identfy what you are claming The
administrator will examine your claim carefully before deciding whether to release the goods in question, pay
you for them or otherwise

How does administration come to an end?

An administration may come to an end

* automatically after one year — but this penod may be extended with the agreement of the creditors or the
permission of the court if more time 1s needed to achieve the purpose of administration,

* by court order, If the admimstrator thinks the purpose of administration cannot be achieved, or, where he
was appointed by the court, if he thinks the purpose has been achieved

»  where the admimistrator was appointed out of court, f he thinks the purpose has been achieved

On conclusion of an administration




the company may be returned to the control of its directors and management,

the company may go nto liquidation,

the company may be dissolved (if there are no funds for distribution to unsecured creditors),

if a voluntary arrangement has been agreed during the administration, the arrangement may continue
according to its terms (it 1s possible for a voluntary arrangement to run concurrently with an administration)

Is the administrator bound by contracts entered into by the company prior to his appointment?

An administrator has a general duty to the company to attempt to achieve the purpose of admimistration In
doing so, the administrator may find 1t impracticable to have the company perform certain contracts entered into
prior to his appointment, although he will have regard to the financial implications of breaches of the company’s
contracts Special provisions apply to employment contracts

Is the administrator liable for sums due under contracts entered into by the company subsequent to his
appointment?

An adminisirator 1s not personally lable for contracts entered into as administrator, but normally the
administrator will pay for goods or services provided subsequent to his appointment, as an expense of the
administration

As an unsecured creditor, what information am | entitled to?

The administrator must notify all known creditors of his appointment as soon as reasonably practicable, and
must send a copy of his proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration to all creditors within eight weeks
of his appointment A meeting of all creditors must then normally be held within ten weeks of the date the
company went into administration in order to consider the administrator's proposals However, there i1s no need
for the admimustrator to hold a meeting If he has stated in his proposals that

* the company has sufficient property to enable all creditors to be paid in full,

» the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets, or

» neither of the first two purposes of administration can be achieved

However, he must hold a meeting If requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the company

After approval of the administrator's proposals, a report on the progress of the administration 1s sent to all
creditors every six months and at the end of the administration

Can the unsecured creditors form a creditors’ committee?

Yes A creditors’ committee may be appointed at a meeting of creditors and must consist of at least three and
not more than five creditors The creditors’ committee receives reports from the administrator and may meet
pericdically

Creditors’ committee members are not paid, but will receive their reasonable travelling expenses as a cost of
the administration

Can a creditor initiate or continue legal actions against a company In administration?

No Any petition for the winding up of the company must be dismissed or suspended In addition, except with
the consent of the administrator or the permission of the court




* no steps may be taken to enforce security over the company’s property or to repossess goods in the
company's possession under any sale or hire agreement,

* no other proceedings, execution, or legal process may be commenced or continued, and no distress may
be levied, against the company or its property, and

* a landlord may not exercise a nght of forfeiture in relation to premises let to the company

How is the administrator's fee determined?

The creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) agrees the administrator's fee Otherwise, 1t can be fixed by the
creditors or the court  Although the fee can be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property dealt with, it 1s
normally based on the following factors

the time properly spent by the administrator and his staff,

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility borne by the administrator,

the effectiveness with which the administrater carnes out his duties,
and

= the value and nature of the company's assets

R3 has produced a separate guide explaining insolvency office holders’ remuneration, which 1s availlable from
the person who gave you this guide

What should | do if | am dissatisfied with the administrator's handling of the case?

You should first contact the administrator to try and resolve the problem If you are still not satisfied, you may
be able to make an application to court

If you think that the admunistrator 1s guilty of professional misconduct, you should contact his regulatory body
R3 1s the UK’s leading trade association for hcensed insolvency practtioners and business recovery
professionals R3 does nor license or discipline its members, this 1s the responsibility of the practtioner’s
regulatory body The regulatery bodies are

The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Tel 020 7396 7000 www accaglobal com

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Tel 020 7920 8100 Www |caew co Uk

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

Tel 00353 16377200 WWW tcal 1@

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

Tel 0131 347 0100 WWW Icas org uk

The Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation



Tel 020 7623 5108

WWW 1pa uk com

The Law Society of England and Wales

Tel 020 7242 1222

www lawsoc org uk

The Law Society of Northern Iretand

Tel 028 9023 1614

www lawsoc-ni orq

The Law Society of Scotland

Tel 0131226 7411

www lawscot org uk

The Insolvency Service

Tel 020 7291 6895

www Insolvency gov uk

™
LQZL Rescue

Recovery
Renowanl

Association of Business Recovery Professionals

8™ Floor

120 Aldersgate Street
London EC1A 4JQ
Tel 020 7566 4200
Fax 020 7566 4224

Email association@r3 org uk www 3 org uk




@ Begbies Traynor Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

11

21

31

41

XADM1803P

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide 1s intended to help
creditors be aware of therr nights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses Iincurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to
be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

« rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
company were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the admunistrator thinks neither of these objectives I1s reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential
creditors

The creditors’' committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the
basis of the administrator's remuneration The committee 1s normally established at
the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum
of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider s proposals The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the
exercise of hus functions

Fixing the administrator’'s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal
with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admiristrator and his staff in
attending to matters ansing in the administration, or

« asasetamount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different
bases may be used for different things done by the adminustrator Where the
remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for
different things done by the administrator

Apnt 2010




42

43

44

51

61

Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

XADM1803P

It 1s for the creditors' committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration Is to be fixed Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
apphed, and where it 1s a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that
in armving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

+ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
admunistrator,

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to
have

« carned out, his duties,

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination (and provided the circumstances descrnibed n paragraph 4 3 do not
apply), the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the committee If
the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the admumistrator, but the administrator may not make such an
application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

« each secured creditor of the company, or

« If the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any crediter who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commuttee would

Note that there I1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a
meeting Is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of
the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantia! change in circumstances since the
basis of the administrator's remuneration was fixed, the adnunistrator may request
that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as initially approved
the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
connection with preparatory work sncurred before the company went into

Apnl 2010




62

63

71

711

Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

XADM1803P

adminmistration but which reman unpaid Such costs may relate to work done etther by
the administrator or by another insclvency practitioner Details of such costs must be
included in the administrator's proposals

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, It 1s for the committee to determine whether,
and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 15 no
committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does
but the administrator, or other insclvency practiioner who has incurred pre-
administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3
apply, the determinaton may be made by the same creditors as approve the
administrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the
purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so
by another insolvency practitoner who has incurred such costs |If there 1s no
determination under these provisions, or if there i1s but the administrator or other
insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the
administrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the admnistrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should prowide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on

» the nature of the approval being sought,
+ the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
« the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to
the terms on which he Is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with
details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are
likely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in
the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as
may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case
The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the admirustrator must fulfil certain
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors} and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the adminsstrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The
degree of detall will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to
be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to Insolvency
practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as
a basis for the analysis of time spent

« Administration and planning

Apnl 2010




714

72

73

Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

XADM1803P

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

» L L) L 3 »

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
+ Partner

« Manager

« Other senior professicnals

« Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the administrator's own imtial assessment, including the
anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent

» The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

« Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make

« The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing
or fee agreement

» Any existing agreement about fees

« Details of how other professicnals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how
they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr
fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should
be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all
categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary
In larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide
detalls of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his functions, the admunistrator should notfy
the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them In all
subsequent reports to creditors the admnistrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph
8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should alsc provide details of the
time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes In the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also
provide such additional information as may be required In accordance with the
principles set out In paragraph 7 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis
the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 7 14 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to
challenge them, as described below Professional guidance issued to Insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of

Apnl 2010




81

82

83

Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

XADM1803P

shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
faciities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must
be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthily
intervals The report must include

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed
at the date of the report, the steps taken dunng the period of the report to fix it),

« If the basis has heen fixed, the remuneratton charged during the penod of the
report, Irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that penod (except
where It is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

« If the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,
together with a descnption of the work done dunng those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the penod of the report,

» astatement of the expenses incurred by the admnistrator during the period of the
repont, Irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

» the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the ameunt approved,

« a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained In
paragraph 8 2, and their nght to challenge the administrator’s remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator
to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) set out in the report A request must be in writing, and may be
made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% In value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of
the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he

considers that

« the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be
expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

« the administrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to
provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imt for the
provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 15 -
. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned
to the case,

. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

Apnl 2010




10

101

102

103

11

12

121

122

123

Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

XADM1803P

The penod for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the
admimistrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimstrator's remuneration i1s too high, the basis 1s
inappropriate, or the expenses Incurred by the admunistrator are n all the
crrcumstances excesstve he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the
court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator’s progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question s first
reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the heanng

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant
and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee
Is Insufficient or that the basis used to fix It 1s inappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If
he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors Is
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he may apply to the court
for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or
be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the administrator's notice
of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may
direct, and they may nominate one or more of ther number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
adminmstration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee,
the creditors or the court

If 2 new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any deterrmination, resolution
or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to

Aprd 2010




124

13

131

Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

XADM1803P

have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further
determination, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, apphcation may be made for a deterrmination of the amount that
should be paid to the outgoing administrator The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing administrator and the
incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apri) 2010,
except where

« the application for an administration order was made before that date, or
« where the administration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before
that date

This gurde 1s contained within Appendix C of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP

9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England and Wales (Effective 6"
Apnl 2010)

Apnil 2010




Send Result Report o KYOCERQ
MFP

(40 __,r & ."‘f"l;,;, _.mpfqa. i, Vo
P B alts 3208

G7/07/2051 13 44
Firmware Version 2KS_2F00 006 016 2010 09 18 [2»(5 1000 005 001] [2KS 1100 001 0021 £2KS_7000 006 0121

Job No (04228 Total Time 0°00'18" Page 002

Complete

Document doc00422820110707134301
No Date and Time Destination Twmes  Type Result Resolution/ECH
001  07/07/1F 13 43 TMP 0°00'18" FAX 0x 200x100 Normal/On

[ QuWD0Z04152 ]




